

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

RESOLUTION 18-187

RESOLUTION WAIVING THE FEES FOR A FIRE SAFETY PERMIT FOR FOOD VENDORS AT HIGHLANDS DAY

WHEREAS, in accordance with Borough Code, Chapter 11-9(b), the fire marshal is empowered to issue special permits for activities of a nonrecurring nature that are not covered in the permit sections of the said Chapter and the fees for such permits shall be neither less than \$35.00 nor more than \$414.00 as deemed appropriate by the fire marshal; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Borough of Highlands, Division of Fire Prevention, all vendors cooking at festivals and carnivals within the Borough of Highlands must obtain a Fire Safety Permit from the Borough of Highlands Division of Fire Prevention; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Borough of Highlands, Division of Fire Prevention, a permit shall be issued for propane gas cooking, open flame charcoal cooking and deep fat fryers, wherein the fee for a Type 1 Permit is \$42.00; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands is conducting Highlands Day on September 29, 2018 at the Community Center wherein food vendors will be present; and

WHEREAS, the governing body wishes to waive the fee for the aforesaid permits for the food vendors that are participating in Highlands Day.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Highlands, that the \$42.00 permit fee for Type 1 Permits for food vendors that are participating in Highlands Day on September 29, 2018 be and is hereby waived for the said vendors for this event.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the food vendors that are participating in Highlands Day on September 29, 2018 must still secure a Fire Safety Permit from the Borough of Highlands Division of Fire Prevention and must comply with any and all necessary regulations required by the Fire Marshal and the Borough of Highlands Division of Fire Prevention.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough Clerk shall transmit a certified copy of this Resolution to the Fire Marshal and the Borough of Highlands Division of Fire Prevention.

Motion to Approve Resolution 18-187:

	INTROUCED	SECONDED	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
BRASWELL			Х			
BROULLON		Х	Х			
D'ARRIGO			Х			
RYAN			Х			
O'NEIL	Х		Х			

I, Bonnie Brookes, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, hereby certify this to be a true copy of the action of the Governing Body, at its Council Meeting, held September 5, 2018. WITNESS my hand this 6th day of September 2018.

Bonnie Brookes, RMC Municipal Clerk